## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

BARRY LANE FRYMAN

V.

COMPLAINANT

CASE NO. 2022-00235

NICHOLAS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

## <u>O R D E R</u>

The Commission entered an Order in this proceeding on August 16, 2022, that notified Nicholas County Water District (Nicholas District) that it has been named as a Defendant in a formal complaint filed with the Commission on July 8, 2022, by Barry Lane Fryman. In his complaint, Mr. Fryman alleged that Nicholas District was not fixing the water pressure at his home. Nicholas District was ordered to satisfy the matters complained of or file a written answer to the complaint within ten days from the date of entry of the August 16, 2022 Order. As of today's date, Nicholas District has not filed a notice of satisfaction or a written answer to the complaint as ordered by the Commission.

On August 5, 2022, Mr. Fryman filed updated comments regarding his complaint and stated that his water is on and has plenty of pressure.

Within ten days of service of this Order, Nicholas District and Mr. Fryman should file into the case record with the Commission whether the issue has been satisfied and whether the complaint can be dismissed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Within ten days of service of this Order, Nicholas District shall file into the case record with the Commission whether the issue has been satisfied and whether the complaint can be dismissed.

2. Within ten days of service of this Order, Mr. Fryman shall file into the case record with the Commission whether the issue has been satisfied and whether the complaint can be dismissed.

## [REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMM/SSION Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner



ATTEST:

Inderell

**Executive Director** 

Case No. 2022-00235

\*Barry L Fryman 6115 Maysville Rd. Carlisle, KENTUCKY 40311

\*Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*Felisa S. Moore STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*Nicholas County Water District 1639 Old Paris Road Carlisle, KY 40311

\*Monica Pryor Office Manager Nicholas County Water District 1639 Old Paris Road Carlisle, KY 40311